
STATE OF ALABAMA 
COUNTY OF BALDWTN 

RESOLUTION #2022-165 
OFTHE 

BALDWIN COUNTY COMMISSION 

COMES NOW, the Baldwin County Commission required by Section 11-8-3 of the Code of Alabama 1975 to adopt a balanced budget 
for Fiscal Year 2023; now therefore 

BE IT RESOLVED, BY T HE BALDWIN COUNTY COMMISSION, IN REGULAR SESSION ASSEMBLED , that we hereby 

adopt the Baldwin County Fiscal Year 2023 Budget; and that the following estimates of revenues and expenses, as related thereto, are hereby 
adopted; and those revenues and expenses are appropriated as fo llows: 

GENERAL FUND : 
Projected Fund Balance - Reserved 
Projected Fund Balance - Unreserved 

Total Revenue & Transfers In 

Total Fund Balance, Revenue and Transfers In 

Expenditures & Transfers Out 

County Commission 
Telephone System 
Copy& Mail 
Enterprise Technology Projects 

Statutory Appropriat ions 
Co mmission Contingency 
Administrator & Central Administration 

Call Center & PIO 
Court Systems: Federal & State 
Circuit Court 

District Court 
District Attorney 
Probate Judge 
GF Building Costs 
Revenue Commissioner 
Finance & Accounting Department 

Budget & Purchasing Department 
Sales Tax Department 
Elections 

Board o f Registars 
Veteran's Affairs 
Personnel 

CIS Department 
County Attorney 
Megasite 
BC Coliseum 

DHR Robertsdale 
BM Courthouse Building 
Central Annex lI 

Special Appropriations 
Central Annex 

Foley Courthouse 
Fairhope Courthouse 
Building Maintenance Department 
Custodial Department 
Coastal Area Program 
Sheriff 
Jail 
EMA 
Emergency Shelter 
Coroner 
JPO 
Baldwin Youth Service 
Building Inspection Department 

Planning Department 
Health Department 
Cigarette Tax Distribution 
Ind igent Burial 

$1 1,844,052.00 
$41,126,802.00 

S l 06,905,886.00 

S 159,876.740.00 

$21,715,610.00 
($263,687.00) 

$15,195.00 
$ l 15,000.00 
$ l 93,500.00 

$3,925,046.00 

S!,092,229.00 
$688,292.00 

$4,600.00 
$118,908.00 

$5,366.00 
$304,887.00 

S5, 123,068.00 
$5,660,070.00 
$2,328,291.00 
$1,542,776.00 

$704,532.00 
Sl,421,633.00 

$485,052.00 
$407,555.00 

$4,497.00 
$856,142.00 

$5,716,290.00 
$450,000.00 

$2,247,036.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 

$1,077,600.00 
$70,700.00 

$1,831,278.00 
$383,785.00 
$235,238.00 
$288,9 I 6.00 

$ I ,926,525.00 
$458,762.00 
$147,287.00 

$24,731,497.00 
$14,259,792.00 

$ 1,4 13,351.00 
$3,600.00 

$851,370.00 
$22,257.00 

$2,700.00 
$ 1,362,938.00 
$ 1,904,667.00 

$5,700.00 
$876,800.00 

$ 11,000.00 



Total Expenditures & Transfers Out 

Projected Fund Balance - Reserved 

Projected Fund Balance - Unreserved 

Total Fund Balance, Expenses and Transfers Out 

HEALTH TAX FUND: 
Total Revenue & Transfers In 

Expenditures & Transfers Out 

Total Expenditures & Transfers Out 

COUNTY TRANSPORTATION FUND: 
Total Revenue & Transfers In 

Total Expenditures & Transfers Out 

LEGISLATIVE DELEGATION FUND: 
Total Revenue & Transfers In 

Expenditures & Transfers Out 

Total Expenditures & Transfers Out 

JUVENILE DETENTION FACILITY FUND: 
Total Revenue & Transfers In 

Total Expenditures & Transfers Out 

BALDWIN COUNTY ARCHIVES FUND: 
Total Revenue & Transfers In 

Expenditures & Transfers Out 

Total Expenditures & Transfers Out 

ANIMAL SHELTER FUND: 
Total Revenue & Transfers In 

Total Expenditures & Transfers Out 

SEVEN (7) CENT GASOLINE FUND: 
Projected Fund Balance - Reserved 

Projected Fund Balance - Unreserved 

Total Revenue & Transfers In 

Total Fund Balance, Revenue and Transfers In 

Expenditures & Transfers Out 

Library Services 

Board of Education 

Extension Service - Support 

BC Health Department 

Transfers Out 

Legislative Delegation - Bay Minette 
Legislative Delegation - Fairhope 

BC Archives Facility 

McLeod House 

Hwy Dept Misc 

Resurfacing 

Bridge Projects 

Flood Reduction Projects 

Engineering Study Projects 

New Road Construction Projects 

Sa fcty Improvement Projects 

Special Projects 

Accept For Maintenance 

Highway RRR Offset 

$ I 06,202.00 

$71,262.00 
$771.00 

S I 06,905,886.00 

$1 1,844,052.00 

$4 I , I 26,802.00 

S 159,876.740.00 

$3,355,630.00 

$ I ,926,917.00 

$ 1,428,713.00 

$3,355,630.00 

$69,896.00 

$69,896.00 

$389,4 18.00 

$338,086.00 

$51,332.00 

$389.418.00 

$ 1,800,320.00 

$ 1,800,320.00 

$869,743.00 

$869,543.00 

$200.00 

$869,743.00 

$6,615,743.00 

$6,6 I 5,743.00 

$4,30 I ,073.00 

$ I 7,848,528.00 

$36,679,239.00 

$58,828,840.00 

$430,294.00 

$2,900,000.00 

$50,000.00 

$2,920,000.00 

$0.00 

$5,250,000.00 

SI ,840,000.00 

$600,000.00 

$0.00 

($2,689,500.00) 



Total Expenditures & Transfers Out 

Projected Fund Balance - Reserved 

Projected Fund Balance - Unreserved 

Total Fund Balance, Expenses and Transfers Out 

ROAD & BRIDGE FUND: 
Total Revenue & Transfers In 

Total Expenditures & Transfers Out 

PUBLIC HIGHWAY & TRAFFIC FUND: 
Total Revenue & Transfers lo 

Total Expenditures & Transfers Out 

SEVERED MATERIAL SEVERAl"IICE TAX: 
Total Revenue & Transfers In 

Total Expenditures & Transfers Out 

REBUILD ALABAMA FUND: 
Total Revenue & Transfers ln 

Total Expenditures & Transfers Out 

CAPITAL 11\fPROVEMENT FUND: 
Total Revenue & Transfers In 

Total Expenditures & Transfers Out 

RRR (4 CENT) GASOLINE TAX FUND: 
Total Revenue & Transfers In 

Total Expenditures & Transfers Out 

FEDERAL AID EXCHANGE FUND: 
Total Revenue & Transfers lo 

Total Expenditures & Transfers Out 

REAPPRAISAL FUND: 
Total Revenue & Transfers In 

Total Expenditures & Transfers Out 

B.C. COUNCIL ON AGING FUND: 
Total Revenue & Transfers In 

Total Expenditures & Transfers Out 

SECTION 18 {BRATS) FUND: 
Total Revenue & Transfers In 

Expenditures & Transfers Out 

HWY Administration 

HWY Area 100 Facili ty 

HWY Area 200 Facili ty 

HWY Area 300 Facility 

HWY Constmction Engin 

HWY Maintenance Engine 

HWY Mowing Crew 

HWY Subdivision Develo 

HWY GcoSpatial Opcrati 

HWY Buildings 
HWY Pre-Construct. Eng 

Administration 
Operations 
BRA TS Building Cost 

$3,745,6 18.00 

$4,754,695.00 

$4,542,378.00 

$5,255,77 1.00 

$849,422.00 

$780,386.00 

$2,932,34 1.00 

$447, 136.00 

$382,177.00 

$398,000.00 

$1,290,521.00 

$36,679,239.00 

$4,301,073.00 
$17,848,528.00 

$58,828,840.00 

$17,293,156.00 

$ 17,293,1 56 .00 

$930,700.00 

$930,700.00 

$2 11 ,000.00 

$2 I 1,000.00 

$2,851,000.00 

$2,851,000.00 

$930,300.00 

$930,300.00 

$2,689,620.00 

$2,689,620.00 

$400,000.00 

$400,000.00 

$7,119,509.00 

$7, I I 9,509.00 

$934,103.00 

$934,103.00 

$6,134,392.00 

$3,731 ,199.00 
$2,326,443.00 

$76,750.00 



Total Expenditures & Transfers Out 

PARKS FUND: 
Total Revenue & Transfers In 

Expenditures & Transfers Out 

Total Expenditures & Transfers Out 

Eastern Shore MPO 
Total Revenue & Transfers In 

Total Expendit11res & Transfers Out 

GOMESA FUND: 
Total Revenue & Transfers In 

Total Expenditures & Transfers Out 

BP Restore Fund 
Total Revenue & Transfers In 

Total Expenditures & Transfers Out 

Debt Service Fund 
Total Revenue & Transfers In 

Total Expenditures & Transfers Out 

ARPA Revenue Repalcement Fund 
Total Revenue & Transfers In 

Total Expenditures & Transfers Out 

American Rescue Plan Fund 
Total Revenue & Transfers In 

To tal Expenditures & Transfers Out 

SOLID WASTE FUND: 
Projected Fund Balance - Reserved 

Projected Fund Balance - Unreserved 

Total Revenue & Transfers In 

Total Fund Balance, Revenue, & Transfers In 

Expenditures & Transfers Out 

Total Expenditures & Transfers Out 

Projected Fund Balance - Reserved 
Projected Fund Balance - Unreserved 

Total Fund Balance, Expenses and Transfers Out 

SOLID WASTE COLLECTION FUND: 
Total Revenue & Transfers In 

Parks Department 

Live Oak Park 
Bicentennial Park 

Administration 

Bio Solids 
Magnolia Landfill 

Transfer Station 
Inert Landfill: McBride 
Inert Landfill: Eastfork 

Inert Landfill: Redhill 
Equipment Maintenance 
Landfill Gas 
SW Building Costs 
Garbage Collection Work Release 

$6.134.392.00 

$4,327,603.00 

$3,760,009.00 

$386,032.00 
$181,562.00 

$4,327,603.00 

$18 I ,500.00 

$ I81.500.00 

$5, I 00,000.00 

$5, I 00.000.00 

$621,460.00 

$621,460.00 

S I 0,835,802.00 

$10,835,802.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

S0.00 

$7,161 ,401.00 

$28,812,825.00 

$11 ,351,982.00 

$47,326,208.00 

$2,124, 153.00 
$111 ,742.00 

$5,120,483.00 
$1,020,781.00 
$I,012,282.00 

$314,339.00 
$11,000.00 

$616,562.00 

$259,292.00 
$ I 82,300.00 
$579,048.00 

$11 ,351 ,982.00 

$7,161,40 1.00 
$28,812,825.00 

$47,326,208.00 

$9,906,331.00 



Expenditures & Transfers Out 

Total Expenditures & Transfers Out 

SOLID WASTE RECYCLE FUND: 
Total Revenue & Transfers In 

Expenditures & Transfers Out 

Total Expenditures & Transfers Out 

COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS FUND: 
Total Revenue & Transfers ln 

Total Expenditures & Transfers Out 

PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION FUND: 
Total Revenue & Transfers [n 

Total Expenditures & Transfers Out 

OIL & GAS TRUST FUND: 
Total Revenue & Transfers In 

Total Expenditures & Transfers Out 

Statutory Fund Balance 

Total Projected Fund Balance - Unreserved 

To tal Projected Fund Balance - Reserved 

Garbage Collection 
Administration 
Recycle Center 

Recycling 
Recycle Center 

$8,557,670.00 

$1 ,348,661.00 

$0.00 

$9,906,331.00 

$556,425.00 

$238,580.00 

$3 I 7,845.00 

$556.425.00 

$ 1,370,746.00 

$ 1,370,746.00 

$200,200.00 

$200,200.00 

$257,036.00 

$231 ,332.00 

$25,704.00 

$87,788,155.00 

S23,306,526.00 

TOTAL FY 2022-2023 BUDGET $240,888,740.00 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Fiscal Year 2023 mileage rate will reflect the IRS rate; and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Baldwin County Fiscal Year 2023 Budget document which will be issued by the Budget 

Director is to reflect the budgetary decisions made by the Baldwin County Commission during budget work session deliberations and shall 
be used as a guide in administering the approp1iations made in this resolution; and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the following financial management policies are hereby adopted as permanent policies of the 
Ba ldwin County Commission: 

Supplemental Appropriation Procedure 

Each Commission Action Form to approve a contract, capital purchase, or other expenditure shall include a certification by the Budget Director 
or his designee naming the appropriation account from which the purchase will be made and stating that the unencumbered funds are available in 
the account. All unbudgeted items must have a proposed source of funds, e ither a new revenue source or from a contingency account. 

Consideration of Unfimded Budgetary R equests from outside agencies after adoption of A111111al Fiscal Year Budget 

No outside agency unfunded budget requests shall be considered for funding until the next fiscal year. Further, all these types of requests shall be 
screened by the Finance and Taxation Commissioner to ensure that they are closely aligned to Baldwin County's fiscal objectives. 

Budget Admi11istratio11 Procedures 

The Purchasing Manager, at the request of a Department Head, may let for bid any routine annual purchase or any equipment purchase or contract 
which is specifically provided for in the budget document. All contracts must be approved by the Baldwin County Commission before they are 

executed and all expenditures must comply with Purchasing Policy #3 .7. The Baldwin County Commission's expense items are classified in three 

broad categories: Compensation, Operating and Capital. The compensation and capital categories are supported by detailed lists of employees 

and approved capital items. The operating category contains many and varied line items. For budgetary control, this operating category will be 

treated as a total although each department has a detailed line item budget. County staff members are prohibited from expending or encumbeting 



any funds in these broad categories which exceed budgeted funds. The Budget Director or his designee may make transfers between "operating" 

line items within a Department's budget at the request ofa Department Head. Transfers between the compensation, operating and capital 
categories require Baldwin County Commission approval. 

Lease T£L'< Proceeds 
Lease tax proceeds shall be distributed as provided in Section 45-2-244. 180 through Section 45-2-244.187 of the Code of A labama 1975; 

furthe1more, the portion of proceeds remaining in General Fund shall be distributed as follows: a minimum of 12.5% o f gross tax to Parks Fund 

for use in operations with the residual to be used in General Fund at the discretion of the County Commission. 

Ronald Cink 

Budget Director 


